Org Wapy)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF 'FLORIDA

JUL 30 1992 CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief De uty Clerk

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant

v.

Florida Supreme Court No. 76-903

Richard M. McIver,

Respondent

ON PETITION TO REVIEW

ANSWER BRIEF OF COMPLAINANT

ARLENE K. SANKEL Bar Counsel TFB No. 272981 The Florida Bar 444 Brickell Avenue Suite M100 Miami, Florida 33131 (305) 377-4445

JOHN H. HARKNESS JR. Executive Director TFB No. 123390 The Florida Bar Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 (904) 222-5286

JOHN T. BERRY Staff Counsel TFB No. 217395 The Florida Bar Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 (904) 222-5286

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
DEFINITIONS OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON APPEAL	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FLORIDA BAR HAS PROVED THAT RESPONDENT WAS GUILTY OF MISAPPROPRIATING CLIENT FUNDS BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE	7
11. RESPONDENT'S CONDUCT INVOLVING FAILURE TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM TRUST ACCOUNTING RECORDS, COMMINGLING OF CLIENT AND PERSONAL FUNDS, AND MISAPPROPRIATION OF CLIENT FUNDS WARRANTS DISBARMENT	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
APPENDIX A: COMPLAINT OF THE FLORIDA BAR	
APPENDIX B: COMPOSITE OF CARLOS RUGA, BAR STAFF AUDITOR	
APPENDIX C: AMENDED REPORT OF REFEREE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Barnett v. Barnett, 340 So. 2d 548 (1st DCA 1976)	7
Beck v. Beck, 383 So. 2d 268 (3d DCA 1980)	13
The Florida Bar v. Breed, 378 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1979)	15
The Florida Bar v. Carter, 410 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1991)	14
The Florida Bar v. Eisenberg, 555 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1989)	16
The Florida Bar v. Knowles, 572 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1991)	16
The Florida Bar v. McShirley, 573 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 1991)	15
The Florida Bar v. Rodriquez, 489 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1986)	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Saxon</u> , 379 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 1980)	15
Traub v. Traub, 135 So. 2d 243 (2d DCA 1961)	13
The Florida Bar v. Tunsil, 503 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 1986)	16
The Florida Bar v. Weiss, 586 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1991)	17
The Florida Bar v. Wolbert, 446 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1984)	16

DEFINITIONS OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

In this brief, the Respondent, Richard M. McIver, shall be referred to as "Respondent" or "Mr. McIver,"

Witnesses shall initially be identified by full name and shall thereafter be referred to by their surname.

The abbreviation "TR" shall refer to the transcript of the final hearing held on September 23, 1991.
